areas based on asset location. Sales and assets for Africa are reported in Europe. At December 31, 2000, long-lived assets located in Germany
represented 12.5 percent of the total.

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 10-K405

62

Geographic Area Information

United States Europe Rest of World Total

2000
Sales to external customers $ 8,863 $ 7,816 $ 6,329 $ 23,008
Long-lived assets 4,988 2,423 1,779 9,190

1999
Sales to external customers $ 7,863 $ 6,789 $ 5,337 $ 19,989
Long-lived assets 4,572 2,103 1,815 8,490

1998
Sales to external customers $ 7,796 $ 6,665 $ 4,981 $ 19,442
Long-lived assets 4,262 2,400 1,785 8,447
S  Merger with Union Carbide Corporation

   On February 6, 2001, the Company completed its merger with Union Carbide in a tax-free, stock-for-stock transaction. Dow issued 1.611
shares of common stock for each share of Union Carbide common stock outstanding, or approximately 219 million shares. The Company
expects to account for the merger as a pooling of interests and, accordingly, historical financial information in future reports will be restated to
include Union Carbide. The following unaudited pro forma information summarizes the combined results of the Company and Union Carbide as
if the merger had occurred at the beginning of 1998.

Pro forma Information

(Unaudited) 2000 1999 1998

Net sales $ 29,534 $ 25,859 $ 25,101
Net income available for common stockholders 1,675 1,617 1,707
Earnings per common share�basic 1.88 1.85 1.92
Earnings per common share�diluted 1.85 1.82 1.89
Total assets 36,409 33,898 31,585
Total stockholders' equity 11,840 10,997 9,947

77

The Dow Chemical Company and Subsidiaries

Quarterly Statistics

In millions, except for per share amounts (Unaudited)

2000 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Year

Net sales(1) $ 5,652 $ 5,912 $ 5,811 $ 5,633 $ 23,008
IPR&D and special charges � � � 6 6
Earnings before interest, income taxes and minority interests 763 926 630 470 2,789
Net income available for common stockholders 415 527 328 243 1,513
Earnings per common share�basic(2) 0.62 0.78 0.48 0.36 2.24
Earnings per common share�diluted(2) 0.61 0.77 0.48 0.36 2.22
Common stock dividends declared per share(2) 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 1.16

Market price range of common stock:(2, 3)
High 47.17 41.83 33.88 38.38 47.17
Low 30.67 30.06 23.88 23.00 23.00

1999 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Year

Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form 10-K405

63

2000 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Year

Net sales(1) $ 4,664 $ 4,883 $ 4,964 $ 5,478 $ 19,989
IPR&D and special charges � � � 100 100
Earnings before interest, income taxes and minority interests 655 742 584 495 2,476
Net income available for common stockholders 329 410 320 267 1,326
Earnings per common share�basic(2) 0.50 0.62 0.49 0.40 2.01
Earnings per common share�diluted(2) 0.49 0.61 0.48 0.40 1.98
Common stock dividends declared per share(2) 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29 1.16

Market price range of common stock:(2, 3)
High 33.83 46.00 44.81 45.40 46.00
Low 28.50 30.83 35.42 34.46 28.50

(1)
Adjusted for reclassification of freight on sales.

(2)
Adjusted for 3-for-1 stock split in 2000.

(3)
Composite price as reported on the New York Stock Exchange.

See Notes to Financial Statements.

78

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE